March 20, 2013
Technical Review Committee



Re:
8801 Glendale Ave NE Drainage Reports and the Construction Activities in a 
Designated Floodplain


Dear Committee Members:

In his letter dated February 8th, 2013, Mark Burak, P.E. states that this appeal is about a wall which was built in contravention of Mr. Burak’s client’s approved Grading and Drainage Plan.  This is not true.  This appeal is about an entire site that was built with disregard for public safety.  The built conditions at this site are in clear violation of the approved Grading and Drainage Plan, as well as the approved federal Floodplain Development Permit.   The following is a brief timeline of the City’s involvement up to this point:
· In 2010, the City received a phone call from a neighbor who reported that an arroyo had been filled in at 8801 Glendale Ave NE.  Hydrology found the concern to be true and met the property owner on site to inform him of the adverse effects of this activity and that he had to remove the fill.  The property owner removed the fill within 2 weeks.  The entire site had been graded at this time without any official approvals.
· During early 2011, the City Hydrologist met with Gary Padilla and Timothy Hightower, P.E., to assist them with preparation of a grading and drainage plan.

· This grading and drainage plan was approved, stamp date September 1, 2011, Thames Engineering and Design, that proposed all construction activity out of the floodplain, except for a scour wall to protect the home. The scour wall was not built. This approved Grading and Drainage Plan is attached as Exhibit 10.
· In June 2012, City Hydrology personnel discovered illicit construction activity during a routine Floodplain Development Permit audit.  The illicit construction violations are listed as the seventeen points in the December 10, 2012, letter from the City Hydrologist incorporated in this packet as Exhibit 4.  In addition to this illicit activity, the construction did not include a scour wall as required by the Grading and Drainage Plan.       

· The City Hydrologist discussed the as-built condition of this site with Mr. Hightower, the engineer of record at this time.  Shortly after, Mr. Hightower separated himself from the project.                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

· In July 2012, the City Hydrologist wrote a letter to Mr. Padilla instructing him to mitigate his activities and to make the site meet the requirements of the approved Grading and Drainage Plan. That letter is incorporated into this packet as Exhibit 5
· In August 2012, Mr. Burak’s submitted a drainage report, dated 8-17-12, using a flowrate of 660 cfs, far below the accepted flow rate of 3100 cfs.  This report was not approved. The letter of non-approval of this drainage report is attached as Exhibit 2.
· In October 2012, Mr. Burak submits a 2nd drainage report, arbitrarily splitting flows and inserting levee commands.  This report was not approved as shown in the letter attached as Exhibit 3.
· In December 2012, the City Hydrologist wrote a 2nd letter to Mr. Padilla requiring mitigation of the site and listing the numerous violations. This letter is attached as Exhibit 4. 
· In January 2013, the City Engineer issued an Order to Mr. Padilla to remediate the violations at his property. This letter is attached as Exhibit 11. 
· In February of 2013, Mr. Burak submitted a Notice of Appeal to the City Engineer.

The built conditions at 8801 Glendale Blvd NE violate the Drainage Control Ordinance (§§14-5-2-1 et seq) and the Flood Hazard Control Ordinance (§§14-5-1-1 et seq).  The approved Grading and Drainage Plan for this site was approved because it showed no hazardous improvements in the floodplain and arroyo. In addition, that plan required a scour wall and the located the home outside the flood zone.  That plan also showed the runoff from the site to meet the North Albuquerque Acres Master Drainage Plan requirements.  None of these requirements exist in the as-built condition.

The federal Floodplain Development Permit was approved with the “Site Specific Instructions” to build “per Grading Plan.”  A copy of the federal Floodplain Development Permit is provided as Exhibit 6.  According to the to the March 18, 2013, e-mail from Dale Hoff of the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) Region 6, Mitigation Division, “the fact that the project was not constructed as described in your original permit, it becomes a violation of your flood damage protection ordinance.” This email is attached as Exhibit 1. In his email, Mr. Hoff also mentions the possibility of requiring a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR), which would require a new drainage study. For this study to be approved by FEMA, Mr. Burak would have to provide an acceptable model. No acceptable model has been provided. In addition, prior to reviewing the LOMR submittal, FEMA would require mitigation of the constructed items at the site.

Since the site was not constructed according to the approved Grading and Drainage Plan, the site’s construction also violates the federal Floodplain Development Permit.

The approved Grading and Drainage Plan was designed to prevent increases in water surface elevation that would pose a public health and safety hazard. The federal Flood Plain Permit’s requirements provide for both public safety and federal flood insurance risk factors. The as-built condition of this lot is both a violation of these requirements and a hazard to upstream, downstream, and adjacent property owners. Beyond the risks created by built structures in the arroyo and floodplain, this sites impervious cover exceeds safe limits and creates a flood hazard to downstream property owners. None of these issues is adequately addressed in Mr. Burak's submittals. 

Regarding the two reports Mr. Burak submitted for City Hydrology review prior to this appeal: 
· Mr. Burak’s initial drainage report, dated 8-17-12, was not approved because it used a flowrate of 660 cfs, far below the accepted flow rate of 3100 cfs. The City Hydrologist’s letter on this issue is attached as Exhibit 2. 

· Hydrology did not approve Mr. Burak’s 2nd drainage report, dated 10-8-12, because he arbitrarily split the flows of one arroyo into three. This splitting invented three arroyos and inserted levee commands into a HEC-RAS analysis, where levees do not exist. City Hydrology staff’s letter on this is attached as Exhibit 3. These erroneous assumptions would not be approved by FEMA.  City Hydrology personnel informed Mr. Burak that the flow rates utilized at the reach of this project were much lower than the 3,100 cfs used for the HEC-RAS analysis, as can be seen from the HEC-RAS reach tables; 3100 cfs is not continued throughout the analysis, but is reduced at River Station 17.  The City Hydrologist believes that Mr. Burak refuses to run the model using 3,100 cfs as he knows the results will show the true impact of Mr. Padilla’s construction activities. 
  
As part of his justification for resubmission of a 3rd drainage report to this committee, Mr. Burak claims that the complexity of the topography surrounding this site exceeds the capabilities of the standard HEC-RAS modeling techniques. However, City Hydrology regularly receives and approves HEC-RAS models in this type of terrain in Albuquerque.



City Hydrology has not approved or disapproved the latest model Mr. Burak submitted.  The input file and the related assumptions are not clearly labeled in the 187 files submitted. Due to the quality of Mr. Burak’s previous submittals, the City Hydrologist does not presume the proper assumptions were made.  The core problem is that, if the input and related assumptions are not known, then the output files have little to no relevance.

The City Hydrologist believes that Mr. Burak prepared these reports so that his client could keep numerous illegal site features that were constructed in blatant disregard for the approved Grading and Drainage Plan and the approved federal Floodplain Development Permit.


Mr. Hightower has apparently again become involved with this project and recently submitted an as-built grading and drainage plan. In this plan, Mr. Hightower left off the T/W and B/W grades for the retaining walls.  There are no inverts or grades in the small ponds north of the home and the plan provides a detention volume, instead of a retention volume. This plan is obviously incomplete and could not be accepted by Hydrology.
Hydrology provides the following specific comments on the submitted Notice of Appeal: 
1.  Hydrology allowed the design of the scour wall using 850 cfs.  Hydrology was aware that this was a lower flow rate than the 3100 cfs, but was meeting the owner “halfway” and felt the proposed scour wall would provide adequate protection.  Mr. Burak proposes a scour wall is not required at all and, obviously, didn’t build one.
2.  All of Mr. Burak’s potential solutions will not reduce the impacts of the built condition at 8801 Glendale Blvd NE.  In his last potential solution, “Fill Channel Entrance” would move stormwater towards an existing home.
3.  The 2012 floodplain is in the same location as the 2008 floodplain and it has not migrated 30 feet north.  I do not know why Mr. Burak is referring to an older flood map and how he can verify this alleged shift.  The floodplains shown in Exhibits 7 and 8 were produced from digital Flood Insurance Rate Maps on the City GIS system   FEMA has not contacted the Floodplain Administrator concerning this, because it did not change.
4.  Mr. Burak states “the meeting to discuss the model results was rebuked when requested”.  Hydrology informed Mr. Burak that Hydrology did not accept his arbitrary splitting of the flow and that this manipulation of data would not be accepted by FEMA.
5.  Hydrology agreed to a site visit with Mr. Padilla to view onsite improvements.  A discussion on the offsite analysis was not permitted, because it had already been discussed with Mr. Burak numerous times and would not be fruitful.   The primary focus of the meeting was not the location of the air conditioning pad.  The primary focus was site mitigation.  The location of the air condition pad was mentioned because it would block flows and Hydrology was providing helpful comments.
6.  Mr. Burak mentions that City Hydrology stated the western wall is 10 to 12 feet high and it is only 8 ½ feet high.  The City Hydrologist’s primary concern is that this wall was most likely not designed by an engineer to retain 6 to 7 feet of earth and poses a danger to the neighbors.  None of the walls at this site were permitted under a City process.
7.  A scour wall is to be constructed to protect the home.  Mr. Burak mentions that a 12-foot wide concrete channel was constructed.  He is missing the point of why a scour wall is required.  The arroyo will degrade and flows will go underneath the concrete channel.  This degrading flow could cause the entire concrete channel, driveway bridge and other built items to be washed into Glendale Blvd.
8.  Mr. Burak failed to mention that Mr. Padilla graded on the adjacent lot to the east and put cobbles in the small arroyo leading into the wall most likely without the property owners’ approval.
9.  When Hydrology met with Mr. Padilla and Mr. Hightower prior to building permit approval, the focus was to stay out of the floodplain.  Mr. Padilla, a licensed contractor not only ignored most aspects of the grading and drainage plan but built the home in the floodplain. 
10.  Mr. Burak appears to be seeking LOMR approval from City Hydrology with the submittal of these drainage reports.  City Hydrology cannot revise the flood maps, only FEMA can revise the flood maps. Regardless of what happens in this appeal, this site will be in violation of federal requirements. 
14.  Hydrology did consider the possibility of a LOMR.  However, it would not be responsible to approve a LOMR that would put an existing home into a regulated flood plain.  To remove this home from the regulated floodplain would require a berm or similar structure to be constructed to protect the home on the south side of Glendale Blvd., which would increase the water surface elevation and Mr. Padilla’s wall and residence would still be in the floodplain.
15.  In addition, a wall built across an arroyo sets a very bad precedent.  Numerous people will drive Glendale Blvd. and see this wall and may think that it is acceptable to build walls across arroyos and in floodplains.  
In conclusion, Mr. Burak’s assumptions for his HEC-RAS models are not acceptable; his assumptions in his latest model are not known; and, the built condition of 8801 Glendale Blvd NE poses a safety risk and will increase the damage potential to upstream, downstream and adjacent properties.  In addition, the built condition at 8801 Glendale Blvd NE is a violation of the Drainage Control Ordinance and the Flood Hazard Control Ordinance and the National Flood Insurance Program. The built condition at 8801 Glendale Blvd NE should be brought into compliance before the 2013 monsoon season.  The property should comply per the Order by Richard Dourte, City Engineer, attached as Exhibit 11.
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Sincerely,





Curtis Cherne, P.E., CFM





Principal Engineer, Planning Dept.
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